condensed combined financial information. The final purchase price allocation, which will be determined subsequent
to the closing of the merger, and its effect on results of operations, may differ significantly from the pro forma
amounts included in this section, although these amounts represent management�s best estimate.
   We present the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for informational purposes only.
The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results of operations actually
would have been had we completed the merger at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the
combined company.

137

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 222

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 223

Table of Contents

Medicis Pharmaceutical Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2005

Historical
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
Medicis Inamed Adjustments Notes Combined

(In millions)
Increase/ (Decrease)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 250.3 $ 115.5 $ (152.1) a $ 213.7
Short-term investments 378.1 62.7 (299.9) b 140.9
Accounts receivable, net 43.3 76.6 � 119.9
Inventories, net 19.7 61.1 21.0 c 101.8
Deferred tax assets, net 8.5 10.4 (7.4) g 11.5
Other current assets 13.1 15.4 � 28.5

Total current assets 713.0 341.7 (438.4) 616.3
Property and equipment, net 5.8 60.7 0.2 d 66.7
Net intangible assets 254.2 47.9 806.3 e 1,108.4
Goodwill 64.7 136.3 1,221.9 f 1,422.9
Deferred tax assets � 21.0 (21.0) g �
Deferred financing costs, net 4.9 � 11.4 h 16.3
Other non-current assets 11.4 1.4 � 12.8

Total assets $ 1,054.0 $ 609.0 $ 1,580.4 $ 3,243.4

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 26.6 $ 30.9 $ � $ 57.5
Short-term contract obligation 27.4 � � 27.4
Current portion of long-term debt � 8.8 6.5 h 15.3
Income taxes payable 7.5 12.1 � 19.6
Other current liabilities 26.1 40.4 30.0 i 96.5

Total current liabilities 87.6 92.2 36.5 216.3
Contingent convertible senior notes 453.1 � � 453.1
Long-term debt � � 643.5 h 643.5
Deferred tax liability, net 7.6 � 260.3 g 267.9
Other long-term liabilities � 17.3 2.6 j 19.9

Total liabilities 548.3 109.5 942.9 1,600.7

Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity:

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 224

Common stock of Medicis 0.9 � 0.7 k 1.6
Additional paid-in capital � Medicis 548.1 � 1,614.1 k 2,162.2
Common stock of Inamed � 0.4 (0.4) 1 �
Additional paid-in capital � Inamed � 265.3 (265.3) 1 �
Deferred compensation � (9.7) 9.7 1 �
Retained earnings 299.3 241.2 (719.0) 1 (178.5)
Treasury stock, at cost (342.7) � � (342.7)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) 0.1 2.3 (2.3) 1 0.1

Total stockholders� equity 505.7 499.5 637.5 1,642.7

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 1,054.0 $ 609.0 $ 1,580.4 $ 3,243.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

138

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

Medicis Pharmaceutical Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2005

Historical
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
Medicis Inamed Adjustments Notes Combined

(In millions, except per share data)
Increase/ (Decrease)

Net revenues $ 83.3 $ 105.2 $ � $ 188.5
Cost of product revenue(i)(iv) 12.0 29.2 0.2 m 41.4

Gross profit 71.3 76.0 0.2 147.1

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative(ii) 41.5 45.9 0.4 m 87.8
Research and development(iii) 5.1 9.1 0.7 1, m 14.9
Depreciation and amortization 6.3 1.4 14.1 d, m, n 21.8
Restructuring charges � � � �

Total operating expenses 52.9 56.4 15.2 124.5

Operating income 18.4 19.6 (15.4) 22.6
Interest income 4.1 1.1 (1.7) o 3.5
Interest expense (2.7) (0.2) (13.0) p (15.9)
Royalty income and other � 0.7 � 0.7

Income before income tax expense 19.8 21.2 (30.1) 10.9
Income tax expense 7.4 6.3 (11.4) q 2.3

Net income $ 12.4 $ 14.9 $ (18.7) $ 8.6

(i) amounts exclude amortization of
intangible assets related to acquired
products $ 5.6 $ 1.2 $ 10.4 n $ 17.2
(ii) amounts include share-based
compensation expense 7.2 1.0 1.8 m 10.0
(iii)amounts include share-based
compensation expense 0.5 � 0.7 m 1.2
(iv)amounts include share-based
compensation expense � � 0.2 m 0.2
Earnings Per Share (Note 6):
Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.20 $ 0.08

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 226

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding
Basic 54.3 105.9

Diluted 69.9 109.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

139

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

Medicis Pharmaceutical Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Year Ended June 30, 2005

Historical
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
Medicis Inamed Adjustments Notes Combined

(In millions, except per share data)
Increase/ (Decrease)

Net revenues $ 376.9 $ 413.8 $ � $ 790.7
Cost of product revenue(i) 55.4 110.6 6.5 r 172.5

Gross profit 321.5 303.2 (6.5) 618.2

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 135.2 173.4 (11.9) r, s 296.7
Research and development 65.7 37.7 � 1 103.4
Depreciation and amortization 22.4 5.3 56.4 d, t 84.1
Restructuring charges � (0.7) � (0.7)

Total operating expenses 223.3 215.7 44.5 483.5

Operating income 98.2 87.5 (51.0) 134.7
Interest income 11.5 2.5 (6.0) u 8.0
Interest expense (10.6) (1.4) (52.0) v (64.0)
Royalty income and other � 4.5 � 4.5

Income before income tax expense 99.1 93.1 (109.0) 83.2
Income tax expense 34.1 23.0 (41.0) q 16.1

Net income $ 65.0 $ 70.1 $ (68.0) $ 67.1

(i) amounts exclude amortization of intangible
assets related to acquired products $ 19.6 $ 4.7 $ 41.8 t $ 66.1
Earnings Per Share (Note 6):
Net income per common share
Basic $ 1.18 $ 0.63

Diluted $ 1.01 $ 0.60

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 55.2 106.8

Diluted 70.9 123.7

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 228

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

140

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

1. Basis of Presentation and New Accounting Pronouncements
   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based upon historical